SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

March 22,2007 Hearing Room B
2:00 P.M. Tapes 63 - 64

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 592 — Public Hearing
The Oregon Oasis Project — Informational Meeting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
63A 004 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 2:03 p.m.
SB 592 — PUBLIC HEARING
009 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
028 Chair Metsger
030 Pam Leavitt, Senior Vice President of Governmental Affairs,
Credit Union Association of Oregon (CUAO) (EXHIBIT A)
034 Scott Burgess, President, Rivermark Credit Union (EXHIBIT B)
090 Chair Metsger
091 Hal Scoggins, Attorney, Farleigh Witt (EXHIBIT C)
150 Scoggins continues.
181 Chair Metsger
191 Scoggins
192 Chair Metsger
196 Scoggins
197 Chair Metsger
198 Scoggins
209 Leavitt
211 Chair Metsger
212 Sen. L. George
226 Leavitt
63A 230 Scoggins
239 Sen. L. George
246 Leavitt
248 Chair Metsger
249 Sen. Deckert
261 Scoggins
283 Sen. Deckert

288 Burgess



64A

293
295
300
301
316
330
333

427
437
014

Sen. Deckert

Scoggins

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Scoggins

Chair Metsger

David Tatman, Administrator, Division of Finance and Corporate
Securities, Department of Consumer and Business Services
(DCBS) (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Metsger

Tatman

Chair Metsger

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

Tim Martinez, Representative, Oregon Bankers Association
(OBA) (EXHIBIT E)

THE OREGON OASIS PROJECT — INFORMATIONAL MEETING

63B

63B

027
029
042
071
072
100
133
146
164
170

225
314

021
022
075
084
108
112
117
166
169
174
185
190

195
197
250
252
256
261
265

Chair Metsger

Sen. David Nelson, State Senator, Senate District #29
Sen. Mike Schaufler, State Senator, Senate District #48
Chair Metsger

Rep. Bob Jenson, State Representative, House District #58
Rep. Jenson

Chair Metsger

Ralph Groener, Political Coordinator, Oregon AFSCME
Chair Metsger

John DiLorenzo, Jr, Attorney, Davis Wright and Tremaine
(EXHIBIT F)

DiLorenzo continues.

Steven Eldrige, General Manager, Umatilla Electric Cooperative,
(UEC), (EXHIBIT G)

Chair Metsger

Kim Puzey, Manager, Port of Umatilla (EXHIBIT H)

Chair Metsger

Fred Ziari, President, IRZ Consulting (EXHIBIT I)

Ziari

Chair Metsger

Ziari

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Ziari

Sen. Deckert

James J. Anderson, Research Professor, School of Aquatic and
Fisheries Science, University of Washington, (UW) (EXHIBIT
J)

Chair Metsger

Anderson

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Anderson

Sen. Deckert

Anderson



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

282
283
284
290
297
299
301
324
335
336
342
344
351
366
367
397
398

“—=TZOmmYaw>

Sen. Monnes Anderson
Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert
Anderson

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Anderson

Sen. Monnes Anderson
Chair Metsger

Ziari

Anderson

Sen. Starr

Anderson

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger
Anderson

Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 3:29 p.m.

SB 592, written testimony, Pam Leavitt, 1 p

SB 592, written testimony, Scott Burgess, 1 p

SB 592, written testimony, Hal Scoggins, 2 pp

SB 592, written testimony David Tatman, 3 pp

SB 592, written testimony of Tim Martinez, staff, 2 pp

The Oregon Oasis Project, Report, John DiL.orenzo, 146 pp

The Oregon QOasis Project, written testimony, Steven Eldrige, 3 pp
The Oregon Oasis Project, informational packet, Kim Puzey, 11 pp
The Oregon Oasis Project, written testimony, Fred Ziari, 3 pp

The Oregon Oasis Project, written testimony, James Anderson, 6 pp



