SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

March 22, 2007 Hearing Room B 2:00 P.M. Tapes 63 - 64

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair

Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair

Sen. Ryan Deckert Sen. Larry George

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 592 – Public Hearing

The Oregon Oasis Project - Informational Meeting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
63A	004	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 2:03 p.m.
<u>SB 592 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	009	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	028	Chair Metsger
	030	Pam Leavitt, Senior Vice President of Governmental Affairs,
	024	Credit Union Association of Oregon (CUAO) (EXHIBIT A)
	034	Scott Burgess, President, Rivermark Credit Union (EXHIBIT B)
	090	Chair Metsger
	091	Hal Scoggins, Attorney, Farleigh Witt (EXHIBIT C)
	150	Scoggins continues.
	181	Chair Metsger
	191	Scoggins
	192	Chair Metsger
	196	Scoggins
	197	Chair Metsger
	198	Scoggins
	209	Leavitt
	211	Chair Metsger
	212	Sen. L. George
	226	Leavitt
63A	230	Scoggins
	239	Sen. L. George
	246	Leavitt
	248	Chair Metsger
	249	Sen. Deckert
	261	Scoggins
	283	Sen. Deckert
	288	Burgess

	202	Con Dealrant
	293	Sen. Deckert
	295	Scoggins
	300	Chair Metsger
	301	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	316	Scoggins
	330	Chair Metsger
	333	David Tatman, Administrator, Division of Finance and Corporate Securities, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS) (EXHIBIT D)
	427	Chair Metsger
	437	Tatman
64A	014	Chair Metsger
-		was submitted for the record without public testimony:
	9 ·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Tim Martinez, Representative, Oregon Bankers Association
		(OBA) (EXHIBIT E)
THE ORE	GON OASIS PROJE	CT – INFORMATIONAL MEETING
	027	Chair Metsger
	029	Sen. David Nelson, State Senator, Senate District #29
	042	Sen. Mike Schaufler, State Senator, Senate District #48
	071	Chair Metsger
	072	Rep. Bob Jenson, State Representative, House District #58
	100	Rep. Jenson
	133	Chair Metsger
	146	Ralph Groener, Political Coordinator, Oregon AFSCME
	164	Chair Metsger
	170	John DiLorenzo, Jr, Attorney, Davis Wright and Tremaine (EXHIBIT F)
	225	DiLorenzo continues.
	314	Steven Eldrige, General Manager, Umatilla Electric Cooperative, (UEC), (EXHIBIT G)
63B	021	Chair Metsger
	022	Kim Puzey, Manager, Port of Umatilla (EXHIBIT H)
63B	075	Chair Metsger
	084	Fred Ziari, President, IRZ Consulting (EXHIBIT I)
	108	Ziari
	112	Chair Metsger
	117	Ziari
	166	Chair Metsger
	169	Sen. Deckert
	174	Ziari
	185	Sen. Deckert
	190	James J. Anderson, Research Professor, School of Aquatic and Fisheries Science, University of Washington, (UW) (EXHIBIT
		J)
	195	Chair Metsger
	197	Anderson
	250	Chair Metsger
	252	Sen. Deckert
	256	Anderson
	261	Sen. Deckert
	265	Anderson

282	Sen. Monnes Anderson
283	Chair Metsger
284	Sen. Deckert
290	Anderson
297	Chair Metsger
299	Sen. Starr
301	Anderson
324	Sen. Monnes Anderson
335	Chair Metsger
336	Ziari
342	Anderson
344	Sen. Starr
351	Anderson
366	Sen. Starr
367	Chair Metsger
397	Anderson
398	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 3:29 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 592, written testimony, Pam Leavitt, 1 p
- B. SB 592, written testimony, Scott Burgess, 1 p
- C. SB 592, written testimony, Hal Scoggins, 2 pp
- D. SB 592, written testimony David Tatman, 3 pp
- E. SB 592, written testimony of Tim Martinez, staff, 2 pp
- F. The Oregon Oasis Project, Report, John DiLorenzo, 146 pp
- G. The Oregon Oasis Project, written testimony, Steven Eldrige, 3 pp
- H. The Oregon Oasis Project, informational packet, Kim Puzey, 11 pp
- I. The Oregon Oasis Project, written testimony, Fred Ziari, 3 pp
- J. The Oregon Oasis Project, written testimony, James Anderson, 6 pp